

091498 JUN 8-2010

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

JASON LOUIS TINKLENBERG

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOSEPH C. WYDERKO  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Reasons for granting the petition:	
A. The decision of the court of appeals conflicts with decisions of other courts of appeals . . . . .	8
B. The decision of the court of appeals is incorrect . . . . .	10
C. The question presented is of substantial and recurring importance . . . . .	16
Conclusion . . . . .	18
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 3, 2009) . . .	1a
Appendix B – District court order (Aug. 14, 2006) . . . . .	29a
Appendix C – District court order (Aug. 15, 2006) . . . . .	33a
Appendix D – Court of appeals order (Jan. 12, 2010) . . . .	37a
Appendix E – Statutory provisions . . . . .	39a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010) . . . . .	3, 11
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986) . . . . .	8, 9, 10, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Arbelaez</i> , 7 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 697 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Durlouis</i> , 107 F.3d 248 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1126 (1997) . . . . .	9, 14
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 508 F.3d 195 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2871 (2008) . . . . .	9, 15
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 469 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 290 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1089 (2002) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 827 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	9, 15
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Titlbach</i> , 339 F.3d 692 (8th Cir. 2003) . . .	9
<i>United States v. Vo</i> , 413 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1053 (2005) . . . . .	9, 12
<i>United States v. Vogl</i> , 374 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2004) . . .	9, 15
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 835 F.2d 1440 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006) . . . . .	12

Statutes:

Judicial Administration and Technical Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-406, § 13, 122 Stat. 4294 . . . . .	2
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. 3161(c)(1) . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 3161(h) (2006 and Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	10
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(A) . . . . .	6, 17
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(B) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(C) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(D) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(E) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(F) . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(F) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6, 17
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(1)(G) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(3)(A) . . . . .	17

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(4) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(7)(A) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 3162(a)(2) .....	3, 7
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) .....	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 843(a)(6) .....	2, 4
 Miscellaneous:	
Anthony Partridge, <i>Legislative History of Title I of the Speedy Trial Act of 1974</i> (1980) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 1508, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 212, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	3, 12, 15
S. Rep. No. 1021, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	12
<a href="http://www.bop.gov/iloc2/LocateInmate.jsp">http://www.bop.gov/iloc2/LocateInmate.jsp</a> .....	7
